additions to oil and natural gas properties in investing activities for dry hole expenses that were recognized in the same period as the related cash
disbursed. These amounts had also been excluded from the adjustment to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities.

We assessed the materiality of the errors in accordance with the SEC guidance on considering the effects of prior period misstatements based on
an analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors. Based on this analysis, we determined that the errors were immaterial to each of the prior
reporting periods affected and, therefore, amendments of reports previously filed with the SEC were not required. Accordingly, we have
reflected the correction of these prior period errors in the periods in which they originated and revised our consolidated statements of cash flows
for the three months ended March 31, 2012 in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

5

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC PETROLEUM LTD. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

The effect of the out-of-period adjustments on the Company�s consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) for the three months
ended March 31, 2012 are as follows (in thousands):

As Reported Correction As Revised
For the three months ended March 31, 2012
Total revenues $ 34,935 $ 2,571 $ 37,506
Total costs and expenses (26,264) (1,263) (27,527)
Total other (expense) income (11,149) (139) (11,288)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (2,478) 1,169 (1,309)
Net loss from continuing operations (2,639) 1,169 (1,470)
Net loss from discontinued operations (2,157) �  (2,157)

Net loss (4,796) 1,169 (3,627)
Foreign currency translation adjustment 14,374 (1,011) 13,363

Comprehensive income $ 9,578 $ 158 $ 9,736

The effect of the out-of-period adjustments and reclassifications on our consolidated statements of cash flows for the three months ended March
31, 2012 are as follows (in thousands):

As Reported Correction As Revised
For the three months ended March 31, 2012
Operating activities:
Exploration, abandonment and impairment $ 1,493 $ 1,303 $ 2,796
Other 9,803 1,036 10,839
Net cash provided by operating activities from continuing
operations 11,296 2,339 13,635
Net cash provided by operating activities 6,974 2,339 9,313
Investing activities:
Additions to oil and natural gas properties (13,355) (2,549) (15,904)
Net cash used in investing activities from continuing operations (13,117) (2,549) (15,666)
Net cash used in investing activities (14,325) (2,549) (16,874)
Financing activities:
Tax withholding on restricted stock units �  210 210
Net cash provided by financing activities from continuing
operations 8,137 210 8,347
Net cash provided by financing activities $ 6,618 $ 210 $ 6,828

2. Recent accounting policies

In July 2012, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�) issued Accounting Standards Update (�ASU�) 2012-02, Intangibles�Goodwill
and Other (Topic 350): Testing Indefinite-Lived Intangible Assets for Impairment (�ASU 2012-02�). The update provides an entity with the option
first to assess qualitative factors in determining whether it is more likely than not that the indefinite-lived intangible asset is impaired. After
assessing the qualitative factors, if an entity determines that it is not more likely than not that the indefinite-lived intangible asset is impaired,